



No. 08-1589

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOW CHEMICAL Co.,

Petitioner,

v.

AKA RAYMOND TANO, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RAPHAEL METZGER
METZGER LAW
GROUP
401 E. Ocean Boulevard
Suite 800
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 437-4499

LEAH M. NICHOLLS
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Respondents

July 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 2

A. The Class Action Fairness Act 2

B. Facts and Proceedings Below 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 6

I. There Is No Circuit Split on the Question Whether
Claims May Be Joined by a Defendant to Meet the
100-Plaintiff Requirement for Removal Under
CAFA. 6

II. The Ninth Circuit Made No Holding Regarding
Joinder for Pretrial Purposes. 11

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006) | 3 |
| <i>Freeman v. Blue Ridge Paper Products, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2008) | 1, 5, 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Grimsdale v. Kash N' Karry Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2009) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Lowery v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 483 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2007) | 3 |
| <i>Obregon v. Dole Food Co., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 689899 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2009) | 10 |
| <i>Proffitt v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 2008 WL 4401367 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 23, 2008) | 8 |
| <i>Walters v. Metropolitan Education Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997) | 11 |
| <i>Zuni Public School District No. 89 v. Department of Education</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007) | 11 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|----------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2) | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(3) | 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4) | 9, 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(9) | 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(A) | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i) | 3, 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii) | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(I) | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(II) | 1, 6, 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(III) | 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(IV) | 2, 6, 12 |
| Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005) | 2 |
